EN    EN
COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
Brussels, 3.11.2006
COM(2006) 651 final
2006/0216 (COD)
Proposal for a
DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
on the field of vision and windscreen wipers for wheeled agricultural or forestry tractors

incorporated in it4; this proposal fully preserves the content of the acts being codified
and hence does no more than bring them together with only such formal amendments
as are required by the codification exercise itself.
1 COM(87) 868 PV.
2 See Annex 3 to Part A of the Conclusions.
3 Carried out pursuant to the Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament and the
Council – Codification of the Acquis communautaire, COM(2001) 645 final.
4 See Annex II, Part A of this proposal.
EN 3   EN
5. The codification proposal was drawn up on the basis of a preliminary consolidation,
in all official languages, of Directive 74/347/EEC and the instruments amending it,
carried out by the Office for Official Publications of the European Communities, by
means of a data-processing system. Where the Articles have been given new
numbers, the correlation between the old and the new numbers is shown in a table
contained in Annex III to the codified Directive.
EN 4   EN
Ð 74/347/EEC (adapted)
2006/0216 (COD)
Proposal for a
DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
on the field of vision and windscreen wipers for wheeled agricultural or forestry tractors
(Text with EEA relevance)
THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,
Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, and in particular
Article ⌦ 95 ⌫ thereof,
Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,
Having regard to the opinion of the European Economic and Social Committee5,
Acting in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 251 of the Treaty6,
Whereas:
Ð
(1) Council Directive 74/347/EEC of 25 June 1974 on the approximation of the laws of
the Member States relating to the field of vision and windscreen wipers for wheeled
agricultural or forestry tractors7 has been substantially amended several times8. In the
interests of clarity and rationality the said Directive should be codified.
(2) Directive 74/347/EEC is one of the separate Directives of the EC type-approval
system provided for in Council Directive 74/150/EEC as replaced by
Directive 2003/37/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 May 2003
on type-approval of agricultural or forestry tractors, their trailers and interchangeable
towed machinery, together with their systems, components and separate technical units
and repealing Directive 74/150/EEC9 and lays down technical prescriptions
concerning the design and construction of wheeled agricultural or forestry tractors as
regards the field of vision and windscreen wipers. These technical prescriptions
5 OJ C […], […], p. […].
6 OJ C […], […], p. […].
7 OJ L 191, 15.7.1974, p. 5. Directive as last amended by Directive 97/54/EC of the European Parliament
and of the Council (OJ L 277, 10.10.1997, p. 24).
8 See Annex II, Part A.
9 OJ L 171, 9.7.2003, p. 1. Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2005/67/EC (OJ L 273,
19.10.2005, p. 17).
EN 5   EN
concern the approximation of the laws of the Member States to enable the EC type-
approval procedure provided for in Directive 2003/37/EC, to be applied in respect of